

Rochester Hills

1000 Rochester Hills Dr Rochester Hills, MI 48309 (248) 656-4600 Home Page: www.rochesterhills.org

Master

File Number: 2025-0020

File ID: 2025-0020 Type: Purchase Status: To Council

Version: 1 Reference: 2025-0020 Controlling Body: City Council Regular

Meeting

File Created Date: 01/13/2025

File Name: Request for Acceptance of Project Grant Final Action:

Agreement - Safe Streets for All

Title label: Request for Acceptance of Grant - Recommendation to accept the terms of the U.S. Department of

Transportation Federal Highway Administration Office of Safety Grant Agreement between the City of Rochester Hills and the U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration Office of Safety Grant Agreement for the development of a Comprehensive Safety Action Plan and two (2) Supplemental Planning activities; Non-Motorized Network Gaps & Safety Study and a Neighborhood

Traffic Calming Program and Policy

Notes:

Sponsors: Enactment Date:

Attachments: 012725 Agenda Summary.pdf, Grant Agreement.pdf, Enactment Number:

Resolution (Draft).pdf

Contact: Hearing Date:

Drafter: Effective Date:

History of Legislative File

Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result: sion: Date:

Text of Legislative File 2025-0020

Title

Request for Acceptance of Grant - Recommendation to accept the terms of the U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration Office of Safety Grant Agreement between the City of Rochester Hills and the U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration Office of Safety Grant Agreement for the development of a Comprehensive Safety Action Plan and two (2) Supplemental Planning activities; Non-Motorized Network Gaps & Safety Study and a Neighborhood Traffic Calming Program and Policy

Body

Whereas, Rochester Hills Department of Public Services prepared and submitted an application to receive a grant under the U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration Office of Safety Grant Agreement for Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Grant and the application has been

accepted;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the Rochester Hills City Council accepts the terms of the Grant Agreement between the City and the U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration Office of Safety Grant Agreement, Federal Award Number 693JJ32540430, for \$440,000.00 with the City providing a 20% local match requirement in the amount of \$110,000.00 for a total project cost of \$550,000.00 and expend the funds within two (2) years of the grant agreement execution.

Be It Further Resolved, that the Rochester Hills City Council authorizes the Mayor as the City's Recipient and further authorizes the Mayor to execute the Grant Agreement and any subsequent required documentation on behalf of the City.